

Appeal No. 2019-1001

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

CUSTOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,

Appellant,

– v. –

DISH NETWORK CORPORATION, DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, Case No. CBM2017-00019

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF ORDER DENYING
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Raymond W. Mort, III
THE MORT LAW FIRM, PLLC
100 Congress Ave, Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
512-865-7950
raymort@austinlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant
Customedia Technologies, LLC

Dated: November 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
III. REASONS TO GRANT REHEARING.....	4
Review is Needed to Resolve Conflicts Between Precedential Opinions and Orders.....	4
1. Rehearing is warranted because <i>Arthrex</i> represents a significant change in the law of “exceptional importance”.....	4
2. Rehearing is warranted because the Court’s Order Denying Customedia’s Motion for Leave is in Conflict with <i>BioDelivery</i> and <i>Hormel</i>	6
IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-2140, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 32613 (Fed. Cir, October 31, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int’l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 6–7
<i>Hilton Davis Chem. Co. v. Warner-Jenkinson Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552, 61 S. Ct. 719, 85 L. Ed. 1037 (1941)	1, 2, 6–7
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Polaris Indus. Inc. v. Arctic Cat, Inc.</i> , 724 F. App’x 948 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1, 5–6
